KATHMANDU HOLDINGS LIMITED – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021

36

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group's banking facilities was (carrying amount):

  2021 2020

  NZ$’000 NZ$’000

   Total secured borrowings  105,597 241,270

Less Principal covered by interest rate swaps  - (5,000)

Net principal subject to floating interest rates  105,597 236,270

Interest rate swaps have the economic effect of converting borrowings from floating to fixed rates. The cash flow hedge

loss on interest rate swaps at balance sheet date was nil (2020: $54,106).

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

A sensitivity of 1% (2020: 1%) has been selected for interest rate risk. The 1% is based on reasonably possible changes

over a financial year, using the observed range of historical data for the preceding five-year period.

Amounts are shown net of income tax. All variables other than applicable interest rates are held constant. The impact on

equity is presented exclusive of the impact on retained earnings.

 Carrying -1% +1%

 amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000

   As at 31 July 2021

Derivative financial instruments (4,206) - - - -

(asset) / liability

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 142,614 (1,027) - 1,027 -

  (1,027) - 1,027 -

Financial liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities (105,597) 1,056 - (1,056) -

Lease liabilities (279,271) 2,793 - (2,793) -

  3,849 - (3,849) -

Net increase / (decrease)  2,822 - (2,822) -

 Carrying -1% +1%

 amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000

   As at 31 July 2020

Derivative financial instruments (7,361) (50) 38 50 (37)

asset / (liability)

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 231,885 (1,670) - 1,670 -

  (1,670) - 1,670 -

Financial liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities (241,270) 2,413 - (2,413) -

Lease liabilities (298,622) 2,986 - (2,986) -

  5,399 - (5,399) -

Net increase / (decrease)  3,679 38 (3,679) (37)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

KATHMANDU HOLDINGS LIMITED – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021

37

4.1.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.

Risk Exposure arising from Monitoring Management

Liquidity risk Trade and other payables Cash flow forecasting Active working capital

 Interest bearing liabilities  management

   Flexibility in funding

   arrangements

The Group has borrowing facilities of NZD $317,831,045 / AUD $300,986,000 (2020: NZD $398,818,966 / AUD

$370,104,000) and operates well within this facility. This includes short term bank overdraft requirements, and at balance

[…]

The Group is exposed to currency risk on any cash remitted between entities in different jurisdictions. The Group does

not hedge for such remittances. Interest on borrowings is denominated in either New Zealand dollars or Australian

dollars and is paid for out of surplus operating cashflows generated in New Zealand or Australia.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

KATHMANDU HOLDINGS LIMITED – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021

40

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange

risk.

A sensitivity of -10% / +10% (2020: -10% / +10%) for foreign exchange risk has been selected. While it is unlikely that an

equal movement of the New Zealand dollar would be observed against all currencies, an overall sensitivity of -10% /

+10% (2020: -10% / +10%) is reasonable given the exchange rate volatility observed on a historic basis for the preceding

five-year period and market expectation for potential future movements.

Amounts are shown net of income tax. All variables other than applicable exchange rates are held constant. The impact

on equity is presented exclusive of the impact on retained earnings.

 Carrying -10% +10%

 amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000

   As at 31 July 2021

Derivative financial instruments (4,206) - (18,755) - 15,346

(asset) / liability

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 142,614 10,639 - (8,705) -

Trade and other receivables 62,562 (4,967) - 4,064 -

  5,672 - (4,641) -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (164,024) (11,743) - 9,608 -

Interest bearing liabilities (105,597) 8,448 - (6,912) -

  (3,295) - 2,696 -

Net increase / (decrease)  2,377 (18,755) (1,945) 15,346

 Carrying -10% +10%

 amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000

   As at 31 July 2020

Derivative financial instruments (7,361) - (19,160) - 15,676

asset / (liability)

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 231,885 15,964 - (13,062) -

Trade and other receivables 64,680 (5,063) - 4,143 -

  10,901 - (8,919) -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (164,263) (11,579) - 9,473 -

Interest bearing liabilities (241,270) 19,302 - (15,792) -

  7,723 - (6,319) -

Net increase / (decrease)  18,624 (19,160) (15,238) 15,676

  F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

KATHMANDU HOLDINGS LIMITED – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021

41

4.3 Equity

Accounting policies

Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in

equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Dividends

Dividends are recognised through equity following the approval by the Company’s directors.

4.3.1 Contributed equity - ordinary shares

  2021 2020

  NZ$’000 NZ$’000

   Ordinary shares fully paid  626,380 626,380